CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Interlocal Contract No. 3044 between Clark County and Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada for the Mountains Edge Rush Channel Pedestrian Bridge project. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	4990.991	Fund Name:	Public Works Regional
			Improvements/RTC
Fund Center:	1260110001	Funded PGM/Grant:	PW.R00190T
Amount:	\$1,000,000		
Description:	Mountains Edge Rush Channel Pedestrian Bridge		
Additional Comments:	RTC will provide funding in the amount of \$1,000,000 for all costs associated with		
	this project. Clark County is not obligated to pay any of the project costs.		

BACKGROUND:

The Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada (RTC) has approved Interlocal Contract No. 3044 and budgeted funding for the Mountains Edge Rush Channel Pedestrian Bridge project in RTC's Highway Improvement Fund for Fiscal Year 2023. The design is 90 percent complete and all necessary rights-of-way have been obtained for this project.

The attached Interlocal Contract No. 3044 allocates funds for construction of a pedestrian bridge over the existing Rush Channel, which runs east-west through Mountains Edge Association. The pedestrian bridge will connect the north end and the sound end of the Tenaya Paseo Trail that runs perpendicular to the Rush Channel. The project improvements include a new prefabricated truss bridge with abutments, the realignments of the concrete trail, realignment of the existing sanitary sewer, concrete valley gutters, and maintenance road/paths along with relocation of the trail light poles; plus reconstructing the fencing to provide security and safety with gates and no trespassing signs, restoring disturbed landscaping rock cover and plants near the trail construction, and other appurtenances necessary to construct a complete and functional project. The time of performance is effective to December 31, 2027, unless time extensions are granted.

RTC approved the interlocal contract at its meeting on July 14, 2022.

The District Attorney's Office has reviewed and approved the interlocal contract as to form.

Cleared for Agenda

08/02/2022 File ID#